CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
Board of Adjustment
Regular Public Hearing Agenda

Cliff Morton Development and Business Services Center
1901 South Alamo Street
Board Room, First Floor

Monday, March 17, 2008
1:00 PM

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEMBERS

Liz Victor — District 1 Paul Klein — District 6
Edward Hardemon — District 2 Mary Rogers — District 7
Helen Dutmer — District 3 Andrew Ozuna — District 8
Vacant— District 4 Michael Gallagher — District 10
George Alejos — District 5 Gene Camargo — District Mayor
Mike Villyard — District 9
Chairman
Maria Cruz Mimi Moffat
Henry Rodriguez Pete Vallone

Rollette Schreckenghost
1:00 PM Board Room — Public Hearing Call to Order.
Roll Call.

Pledges of Allegiance.

A-08-024: The request of Drury Southwest, Inc., to appeal the decision of the Director of the
Development Services Department to follow the Board of Adjustment’s recommendation in Case A-08-
024 to uphold the Chief Sign Inspector’s decision to issue a stop work order for the reconstruction of an
on-premise free-standing pole sign, and the interpretation of Chapter 28 Section 245 by the Chief Sign
Inspector that the reconstruction of an on-premise freestanding sign cabinet from a nonconforming sign,
without first obtaining the proper approvals, resulted in the termination of nonconforming rights to the
sign, 8818 Jones Maltsberger Road.

A-08-030: The request of Quick Signs, to appeal the interpretation of 28-245 by the Chief Sign
Inspector that the removal and rebuilding of the nonconforming on-premise freestanding sign cabinet
resulted in a violation and the termination of nonconforming rights to the sign, 8400 Marbach Road.

A-08-034: The request Joe Alvarez, for a 2-foot variance from the requirement that solid screen fences
in side and rear yards be no taller than 6 feet, in order to keep 8-foot tall solid screen fence in the rear
yard, 6710 Babcock Road.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

A-08-045: The request of Sandra L. Kubena, for a complete variance from the requirement that a
minimum 5-foot side and rear setback be maintained in “R-5" districts to keep an accessory structure on
the side and rear property lines, 4439 Forestgreen Avenue.

A-08-046: The request of Eliazar Sanchez, for a 25-foot variance from the Unified Development Code
requirement that a minimum 30-foot rear setback be maintained for “C-3” zoning, in order to keep an
existing structure 5-feet from the rear property line, 2038 East Houston Street.

A-08-047: The request of Adalberto Hernandez, for a 2-foot variance from the requirement that fences
in side and rear yards be no taller than 6 feet, in ordert o keep an 8-foot tall fence in the side and rear
yard, 7990 Tezel Road.

A-08-048: The request of One Dominion Place, for a 10-foot variance from the Hill Country Gateway -
Corridor District Plan requirements that a minimum 25-foot natural buffer be maintained on the front
property line for properties along IH-10 in order to allow a 15-foot natural buffer along the front
property line, 23127 and 23103 IH-10 West.

Consideration of Sign Master Plan No. 08-008, Centerview Shopping Center, located at North West
Loop 410 and Callaghan Road.

Consideration of Sign Master Plan No. 08-009, University Heights, located at West Hausman and
University Heights.

Discussion of potential Unified Development Code (UDC) amendments.
Approval of the minutes from the regular meeting on March 3, 2008.
Staff Report.

Executive Session: consultation on attorney-client matters (real estate, litigation, personnel and security
matters) as well as any of the above agenda items may be discussed.

Adjournment

Note: The City of San Antonio Board of Adjustment Agenda can be found on the Internet at: www.sanantonio.gov/dsd

At any time prior to the meeting, you may contact a case mahager at 207-6944 to check the status of a case.

Accessibility Statement
This meeting is wheelchair accessible. The accessible entrances are located at the front and side of
the building at 1901 South Alamo Street. Accessible parking spaces are located in front and rear
of the building. Auxiliary aids and services are available upon request. Interpreters for the deaf
must be requested at least 48 hours prior to the meeting by calling (210) 207-7245.
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Board of Adjustment - Case No. A-08-024
March 17, 2008

The Board of Adjustment will hold a Public Hearing at 10:00 AM on Monday, March
17, 2008 in the Board Room on the 1¥ floor of the Cliff Morton Development & Business
Services Center, 1901 South Alamo Street, to consider the following application:

Applicant — Drury Southwest, Inc.

The south 73.23 feet of Lot 37, Block 9, NCB 8672
8818 Jones Maltsberger

Zoned: “C-3” Commercial District

The applicant is appealing the decision of the Director of the Development Services
Department to stop work on an on-premise free-standing pole sign, and the interpretation
of 28-245(a) by the Chief Sign Inspector as it relates to this on-premise freestanding sign
cabinet.

The City of San Antonio, Texas desires that you as an interested property owner be advised as to the
action being considered in reference to this application and invites you to attend this public hearing to
express your opinion on this issue. You may contact Case Manager Mike Farber at 207-3074 regarding the
status of this case. If you plan to make a presentation and would like to utilize audio/video capabilities,
the Development Services Department must receive all materials at least 24 hours prior to the public
hearing.

Construction relative to any variances granted by the Board must be started within six (6) months of the public hearing.

The Cliff Morton Development and Business Services Center is wheelchair accessible. Accessible parking spaces are located
on the north and south sides of the building.

Whether or not you attend this public hearing, please complete and return the cut-out portion below to the
Development Services Department, 1901 South Alamo Street, San Antonio, Texas 78204. Thank you.

Name/Nombre: Telephone/Telefono:
Address/Direccion:

Lot/Lote: Block/Cuadra: NCB:

( ) In Favor/A Favor ( ) In Opposition/En Oposicion
Comments/Comentarios:

A-08-024
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Development Services Department City of San Antonio, Texas

CASE NO: A-08-024

Board of Adjustment — March 17, 2008

Applicant: Drury Southwest, Inc.
Owner: Auburn investments Inc.
Request(s): The applicant is appealing the decision of the Director of the Development

Services Department to follow the Board of Adjustment’'s recommendation in
Case A-08-024 to uphold the Chief Sign Inspector’s decision to issue a stop
work order for the reconstruction of an on-premise free-standing pole sign, and
the interpretation of Chapter 28- Section 245 by the Chief Sign Inspector that
the reconstruction of an on-premise freestanding sign cabinet from a
nonconforming sign, without first obtaining the proper approvals, resulted in the
termination of nonconforming rights to the sign.

Legal Description: The south 73.23 feet of Lot 37, Block 9, NCB 8672

Address: 8818 Jones Maltsberger Road
Zoning: “C-3" Commercial District
Existing Use: Hotel/Motel

Neigh. Assoc: None

Neigh. Plan: None

Sections of the City Code justifying this request:

28-246 Appeals and variances to Article IX of Chapter 28 of the City Code: Any decision
based on an interpretation of Article IX made by the Chief Sign Inspector may be appealed to the
Board of Adjustment. After hearing the parties, the Board shall make a recommendation to the
Director of Development Services to either uphold or to modify the inspector’s decision.

28-247 Variance and Appeals Procedures: Any person requesting to appeal a decision of the
director of Development Services shall submit a written request.

35-481 Appeals to the Board of Adjustment: Any person aggrieved by the decision of an
administrative official may appeal that decision to the Board of Adjustment.

Background: The subject property is located on the City’s north side, outside of Northeast Loop 410,
between McCullough Avenue and US 281 North and Vance Jackson Road. The subject property lies
on the eastside of Jones Maltsberger Road and is utilized as a hotel. Commercial and office zoning
and uses surround the subject property. A Best Western Inn hotel currently occupies the subject
property. An existing on-premise free-standing pole sign is oriented to the northeast corner of
Northeast Loop 410 access road and Jones Maltsberger Road. Expressway standards apply to the
property allowing for a 50 foot tall sign with a total of 375 square feet of sign face area. The pole sign in
question is 80 feet tall and supports one sign cabinet. The applicant received a permit requesting to
reface the existing nonconforming sign cabinet. The Chief Sign Inspector later issued a stop-work
order for the reconfiguring of the on-premise free-standing pole sign based on the Inspector’s
interpretation of Section 28-245(1), which states that freestanding pole signs that are nonconforming
may be only be refaced and/or have general maintenance performed as defined in this chapter. 28-6
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Reface as it pertains to on-premise signs, shall be defined as replacing, restoring, repainting or
repairing the existing advertising sign face area which is attached, annexed, or supported from the sign
cabinet and/or main structure. It shall not include any rebuilding, reconstruction or reconfiguration of
the existing sign cabinet and/or existing support structure.

Recommendation: The reconfiguration of the sign cabinet from the original shape resulted in the loss
of previously held nonconforming rights to the sign. The loss of nonconforming rights prevents the
reestablishment of the pole sign to its previous condition or any alteration thereafter without conforming
to the current sign and billboard standards. The applicant has not provided convincing evidence that
the Director of the Development Services Department erred in the decision to concur with the
recommendation of the Board of Adjustment to uphold the Chief Sign Inspector’s decision to issue a
stop work order for the reconstruction of an on-premise free-standing pole sign, and the interpretation
of 28-245 by the Chief Sign Inspector that the reconstruction of an on-premise freestanding sign
cabinet from a nonconforming sign, without first obtaining the proper approvals, resulted in the
termination of nonconforming rights to the sign. Staff recommends that the Board uphold the decision
of the Director of the Development Services Department.

Case Manager: Mike Farber, Planner (210) 507-7203
David Simpson, Chief Sign Inspector (210) 207-8289
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Board of Adjustment - Case No. A-08-030
March 17, 2008

The Board of Adjustment will hold a Public Hearing at 1:00 PM on Monday, March 17,
2008 in the Board Room on the 1% floor of the Cliff Morton Development & Business
Services Center, 1901 South Alamo Street, to consider the following application:

Applicant — Quick Signs

Lot 3, Block 37, NCB 17877

8400 Marbach Road

Zoned: “C-3” Commercial District

To appeal the interpretation of Section 28-245 (Sign Code) by the Chief Sign Inspector
that the removal and rebuilding of the nonconforming on-premise freestanding sign
cabinet resulted in a violation and the termination of nonconforming rights to the sign.

The City of San Antonio, Texas desires that you as an interested property owner be advised as to the
action being considered in reference to this application and invites you to attend this public hearing to
express your opinion on this issue. You may contact Case Manager Mike Farber at 207-3074 regarding the
status of this case. If you plan to make a presentation and would like to utilize audio/video capabilities,
the Development Services Department must receive all materials at least 24 hours prior to: the public
hearing.

Construction relative to any variances granted by the Board must be started within six (6) months of the public hearing.

The Cliff Morton Development and Business Services Center is wheelchair accessible. Accessible parking spaces are located
on the north and south sides of the building.

Whether or not you attend this public hearing, please complete and return the cut-out portion below to the
Development Services Department, 1901 South Alamo Street, San Antonio, Texas 78204. Thank you.

If you wish to comment, please complete, clip out and return this portion of the notice prior to the date of the public
hearin

Name/Nombre: Telephone/Telefono:
Address/Direccion:

Lot/Lote: Block/Cuadra: NCB:

( ) In Favor/A Favor ( ) In Opposition/En Oposicion
Comments/Comentarios:

A-08-030
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Development Services Department City of San Antonio, Texas

CASE NO: A-08-030

Board of Adjustment — March 17, 2008

Applicant: Quick Signs
Owner: US Dollar Store
Request(s): To appeal the interpretation of 28-245 by the Chief Sign Inspector that

the removal and rebuilding of the nonconforming on-premise
freestanding sign cabinet resulted in a violation and the termination of
nonconforming rights to the sign.

Legal Description: Lot 3, Block 37, NCB 17877

Address: 8400 Marbach Road

Zoning: “C-3" Commercial District

Existing Use: Retail Strip Center

Neigh. Assoc: Rainbow Hills Neighborhood Association
Neigh. Plan: None

Sections of the City Code justifying this request:

28-246 Appeals and variances to Article IX of Chapter 28 of the City Code: Any decision
based on an interpretation of Article IX made by the Chief Sign Inspector may be appealed to
the Board of Adjustment. After hearing the parties, the Board shall make a recommendation to
the Director of Development Services to either uphold or to modify the inspector’s decision.
28-247 Variance and Appeals Procedures: Any person requesting to appeal a decision of
the Director of Development Services shall submit a written request.

35-481 Appeals to the Board of Adjustment: Any person aggrieved by the decision of an
administrative official may appeal that decision to the Board of Adjustment.

Background: The subject property is located on the City's west side, outside of West Loop
410, east of Hunt Lane. The subject property lies on the south side of Marbach Road and is
utilized as a retail strip center. Commercial zoning and uses surround the subject property.
An existing on-premise multi-tenant sign is oriented to the northwest portion of the retail strip
center. The applicant was issued a permit to install the building sign and reface an existing
nonconforming multi-tenant sign. The existing sign does not conform to the spacing
requirements between signs. The sign cabinet was found to be removed without obtaining the
necessary approvals and was rebuilt which resulted in the loss of nonconforming rights to the
sign. Section 28-245(1), states that multi-tenant signs that are nonconforming may only be
refaced and/or have general maintenance performed as defined in this chapter. Reface is
defined as replacing, restoring, repainting or repairing the existing advertising sign face area
which is aftached, annexed, or supported from the sign cabinet and/or main structure. It shall
not include any rebuilding, reconstruction or reconfiguration of the existing sign cabinet and/or
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existing support structure. 28-245(1) further states that: In general, whenever the sign cabinet
is removed it shall, at that time, lose its nonconforming status; however, the sign cabinet, if of
exceptional height, size or unusual shape, may be lowered to the ground to facilitate the above
mentioned general maintenance and/or refacing due to property or personnel safety
considerations, if first approved by the director of building inspection. Any violation of these
provisions shall terminate immediately the right to maintain a nonconforming sign.

Recommendation: The removal of the sign cabinet without prior approvals, combined with
the fact the nonconforming sign cabinet was reconfigured and/or rebuilt resulted in the loss of
previously held nonconforming rights to the sign. The loss of nonconforming rights prevents
the reestablishment of the pole sign to its previous condition or any alteration thereafter without
conforming to the current sign provision requirements. The applicant has not provided
convincing evidence that the Chief Sign Inspector of the Development Services Department
erred in this decision. Staff recommends that the Board recommend upholding the decision
of the Chief Sign Inspector for the Development Services Department.

Case Manager: Mike Farber, Planner (210) 207-3074
David Simpson, Chief Sign Inspector (210) 207-8289
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Board of Adjustment - Case No. A-08-034
March 17, 2008

The Board of Adjustment will hold a Public Hearing at 1:00 PM on Monday, March 17,
2008 in the Board Room on the 1¥ floor of the Cliff Morton Development & Business
Services Center, 1901 South Alamo Street, to consider the following application:

Applicant — Joe Alvarez

Lot 4, Block 10, NCB 16030

6710 Babcock Road

Zoned: “MF-33” Multi-Family District

The applicant is requesting a 2-foot variance from the requirement that solid screen fences
in side and rear yards be no taller than 6 feet, in order to keep an 8-foot tall solid screen
fence in the rear yard.

The City of San Antonio, Texas desires that you as an interested property owner be advised as to the
action being considered in reference to this application and invites you to attend this public hearing to
express your opinion on this issue. You may contact Case Manager Mike Farber at 207-3074 regarding the
status of this case. If you plan to make a presentation and would like to utilize audio/video capabilities,
the Development Services Department must receive all materials at least 24 hours prior to.the public
hearing. :

Construction relative to any variances granted by the Board must be started within six (6) months of the public hearing.

The Cliff Morton Development and Business Services Center is wheelchair accessible. Accessible parking spaces. are located
on the north and south sides of the building.

Whether or not you attend this public hearing, please complete and return the cut-out portion below to the
Development Services Department, 1901 South Alamo Street, San Antonio, Texas 78204. Thank you.

If you wish to comment, please complete, clip out and return this portion of the notice prior to the date of the public

Name/Nombre: Telephone/Telefono:
Address/Direccion:

Lot/Lote: Block/Cuadra: NCB:

( ) In Favor/A Favor ( ) In Opposition/En Oposicion
Comments/Comentarios:

A-08-034
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Development Services Department City of San Antonio, Texas

CASE NO: A-08-034

Board of Adjustment — March 17, 2008

Applicant: Joe Alvarez
Owner: Babcock Creek Properties, LTD.
Request(s): A 2-foot variance from the requirement that solid screen fences in side

and rear yards be no taller than 6 feet, in order to keep an 8-foot tall
solid screen fence in the rear yard.

Legal Description: Lot 4, Block 10, NCB 16030

Address: 6710 Babcock Road
Zoning: “MF-33” Multi-Family District
Existing Use: Apartment complex -

Neigh. Assoc: Oxbow Neighborhood Association (within 200 feet)
Neigh. Plan: None

Section of the City Code from which these variances are requested:

Section 35-514 Fences and Walls: No fence shall be erected or altered in any front yard
(that area extending the full width of a lot between the front lot line and the nearest principal
structure) to exceed a height of four (4) feet with the fence or wall to be so constructed that
vision will not be obscured above a height of three (3) feet. No fence shall be erected or
altered in any side or rear yard to exceed a height of six (6) feet.

Background: The subject property is situated on the south side of Babcock Road and is
occupied an existing apartment complex. The subject property is situated west of De
Zavala Road, north of Prue Road. A 140-foot drainage easement abuts to the west and
residential uses lie to the south. The applicant built an 8-foot tall solid screen fence along
the southern property line without the required building permit. According to the applicant
the 8-foot tall fence would act as a “buffer’” between the apartment complex and the
adjacent residential neighbors.

Recommendation: The intent of the maximum fence height requirement in rear and side
yards is to allow property owners to screen and secure their property, while also allowing
for openness, air flow, light penetration, neighborhood uniformity and safe visual clearance.
A 6-foot tall solid screen fence is typically deemed sufficient to provide the desired
screening between residences. While an 8-foot tall fence does not offer complete
screening from multiple storied buildings, two additional feet in fence height seems like a
reasonable attempt to add some additional privacy. Staff recommends approval of the
variance request.

Case Manager: Mike Farber, Planner (210) 207-3074
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Board of Adjustment - Case No. A-08-045
March 17, 2008

The Board of Adjustment will hold a Public Hearing at 1:00 PM on Monday, March 17,
2008 in the Board Room on the 1% floor of the Cliff Morton Development & Business
Services Center, 1901 South Alamo Street, to consider the following application:

Applicant — Sandra L. Kubena

Lot 29, Block 1, NCB 13572

4439 Forestgreen Street

Zoned: “R-5” Residential Single-Family District

The applicant is requesting a complete variance from the requirement that a minimum 5-
foot side and rear setback be maintained in “R-5" districts to keep an accessory structure
on the side and rear property lines.

The City of San Antonio, Texas desires that you as an interested property owner be advised as to the
action being considered in reference to this application and invites you to attend this public hearing to
express your opinion on this issue. You may contact Case Manager Mike Farber at 207-3074 regarding the
status of this case. If you plan to make a presentation and would like to utilize audio/video capabilities,
the Development Services Department must receive all materials at least 24 hours prior to the public
hearing.

Construction relative to any variances granted by the Board must be started within six (6) months of the public hearing.

The Cliff Morton Development and Business Services Center is wheelchair accessible. Accessible parking spaces are located
on the north and south sides of the building.

Whether or not you attend this public hearing, please complete and return the cut-out portion below to the
Development Services Department, 1901 South Alamo Street, San Antonio, Texas 78204. Thank you.

If you wish to comment, please complete, clip out and return this portion of the notice prior to the date of the public
hearing.

2

Name/Nombre: Telephone/Telefono:
Address/Direccion:

Lot/Lote: Block/Cuadra: NCB:,

( ) In Favor/A Favor ( ) In Opposition/En Oposicion
Comments/Comentarios:

A-08-045
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Development Services Department City of San Antonio, Texas

CASE NO: A-08-045

Board of Adjustment — March 17, 2008

Applicant: Sandra L. Kubena
Owner: Sandra L. Kubena
Request(s): The applicant is requesting a complete variance from the requirement that a

minimum 5-foot side and rear setback be maintained in “R-5" districts to keep
an accessory structure on the side and rear property lines.

Legal Description: Lot 29, Block 1, NCB 13572

Address: 4439 Forestgreen Street

Zoning: "R-5" Residential Single-Family District
Existing Use: Single-Family Residence

Neigh. Assoc: Pecan Valley Neighborhood Association
Neigh. Plan: None

Section of the City Code from which this variance is requested:
Section 35-310 Zoning District Purpose Statements and Design Regulations: A minimum 5-
foot side setback is required in “R-5" zoning districts.

Background: The subject property is located on Forestgreen Street, just east of IH-37. The
property sits in a residential neighborhood, and is primarily surrounded by single-family residences.
R-5 zoning exists on all sides of the subject property, and the property to the north is occupied by a
school which is owned by a nearby church. The applicant is applying for a variance to keep an
existing shed on the rear and side property lines on the northwest side of the subject property.
The shed sits within an existing 12-foot maintenance access easement; said easement for
electrical, gas, and cable television lines that run throughout the rear 12 feet of all the properties on
the block. The applicant is applying for a variance from the minimum rear and side setbacks in
order to keep an existing shed on the rear and side property lines.

Recommendation: The intent of the side setback requirement is to allow for air flow, light
penetration, neighborhood uniformity, to prevent the overcrowding of lots, and to maintain a
reasonable amount of open space that is desired in single-family residential neighborhoods. This
lot does not appear to be characterized by any unique terrain features where literal enforcement of
the front setback requirement would result in unnecessary hardship. Furthermore, being as the
structure sits in an existing access easement, the structure should be removed in observance of
that easement. Staff recommends denial of the requested variance.

Case Manager: Mike Farber, Planner (210) 207-3074




PLOPSLED SHED TO BE LSED
LAWK MOWER. ESKE, HHOVELS,

A PROPOSED
' 14w 128"

SHED
SEL PHOTOS

For. LAWN ¥
ETC.

TUBILEE OUTREACH SCHO6L

L — WUMPLATTED

E$MT 16 LEVEL
_REST 0F BACGKYARD .

GARDEN TOOL. STG . RIDING
Z 10" HIGHER THAN

GRAEL PG, AREA (e PHOTS)

‘-——/2_'.‘112. GAS. TEL. ATV ESMT .

NORTH

CALE /=30

W] FIBER ALASS .
RFDK. .

GRAND CHILDRERS — ]
PLAY aRoUND -

o7 30

OPERLS T}

P —rcuinr 20

GHD TX 2 FENCE ARIUND

:J___'__

3‘ TWo = STOARY

BRIk . x
4437 FORES] OREEAS o
LR k\

™
"

B

)

X

k K

"

W

FAID T/~

W /1B /5

Qo® oo’ /o

5

— 150" EL., CHANGE.

LoT 28

B6-1l

<ETBACK. T ESMT

o

;F )
b
.

—

. érza'u.aa SETRACK

| A/ 89° 59 5Q" W' 504

FRIO TP

mk—‘ 25,01

L 4'lew

e

[

B /OWNER

FORESTGREEN
(50' R, 0. wW.)

ST,

e b NIRRT X ot B T ENTETY
Rl e 9"%&,&"‘:72“‘,53 v E.i.');

SAA/DRA | . KIBENA

RESS 4439 FORESTGREENM

aT.

29

BLOCK ]

N.CB. /3R 72

SAAN AANTNHAIN

PECAN VAILEY GARDEALS

- COUNTY

PFEX.AR

SLUBDIVIGION

STATR T O v 8




‘NOILYSIAVN HO- a3SN 3d OL LON SI dvIN SIHL "9IGEliS] asimisylo
10 “JUBLIND ‘SJRINDOE 3Q JOU AL Jo ABw dew sty uo teadde el sloAe| eleg "Ajuo aouaiajel
uojsnoH 1seg g0z - Auadold 198{gng :s8joN _m._m:mm.._oh s1 pue ays Huiddew jpuselu] UB WOl INdINO Jnels pajesauab Jasn e s) dew siyL

@ S6EZ0LEL ‘8Z16ELT 1ouad dey

N

(R4 B AR L

9y
o et ]

_ _ _ [
e GLG) 2061 . | gost echL  6YVL  Evbl 2= 2~ N WS VAR N 2= N I R TR /O =+ 1

o va| vy | va | b ey _ R I R VI I O N B2 N I I R B <~ B R R R
120 | zie oL gel | veL ITA P
zZ0 _ ’

Sh-dN - NOLINVO

v | ve | vd | vd | v : vy | vy | v
a : & 1 leers lesr [sst [ieb VNED PO T-TH A 7))

€0 o0z

SINVILS

£ HED
€2 $102 9002

€0 ¥ED

9¥0 [A4r4

Bujuoz
S3ssaIPpy [8died

syoang texog &

Auno) Jexag ] X
sumo pajesodioou) . , i IS NOLSRON'S
sy Ao owouy ueg B8 18 NOESNOH_3 8807 a

saseg Ley|||n = / /

soye E

105
sjposeq . 08 ) en -
h%.umm . mO £0 leoe -

LS

€15
€2
509 2 R s bLoT-

zo 2o 2y k2

SLS

9%0-80-V




Board of Adjustment - Case No. A-08-046
March 17, 2008

The Board of Adjustment will hold a Public Hearing at 1:00 PM on Monday, March 17,
2008 in the Board Room on the 1* floor of the Cliff Morton Development & Business
Services Center, 1901 South Alamo Street, to consider the following application:

Applicant- Eliazar Sanchez

Lots 9, 10, 11, Block 4, NCB 3125

2038 East Houston Street

Zoned: “C-3 R” Commercial District, Restricted Alcoholic Sales

The applicant is requesting a 25-foot variance from the Unified Development Code
requirement that a minimum 30-foot rear setback be maintained for ”C-3” zoning, in
order keep an existing structure 5-feet from the rear property line.

The City of San Antonio, Texas desires that you as an interested property owner be advised as to the
action being considered in reference to this application and invites you to attend this public hearing to
express your opinion on this issue. You may contact Case Manager Mike Farber at 207-3 074 regarding the
status of this case. If you plan to make a presentation and would like to utilize audio/video capabilities,
the Development Services Department must receive all materials at least 24 hours prior to-the public
hearing.

Construction relative to any variances granted by the Board must be started within six (6) months of the public hearing.

The Cliff Morton Development and Business Services Center is wheelchair accessible. Accessible parking spaces are located
on the north and south sides of the building.

Whether or not you attend this public hearing, please complete and return the cut-out portion below to the
Development Services Department, 1901 South Alamo Street, San Antonio, Texas 78204. Thank you.

If you wish to comment, please complete, clip out and return this portion of the notice prior to the date of the public
hearing

Name/Nombre: Telephone/Telefono:
Address/Direccion:

Lot/Lote: Block/Cuadra: NCB:

( ) In Favor/A Favor ( ) In Opposition/En Oposicion
Comments/Comentarios:

A-08-046
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Development Services Department City of San Antonio, Texas

CASE NO: A-08-046

Board of Adjustment — March 17, 2008

Applicant: Eliazar Sanchez
Owner: Eliazar Sanchez
Request(s): The applicant is requesting a 25-foot variance from the Unified Development

Code requirement that a minimum 30-foot rear setback be maintained for *C-
3” zoning districts, in order keep an existing structure 5-feet from the rear

property line.
Legal Description: Lots 9, 10, 11, Block 4, NCB 3125
Address: 2038 East Houston Street
Zoning: “C-3 R” Commercial District, Restricted Alcoholic Sales
Existing Use: Vacant/Concrete Slab
Neigh. Assoc: None
Neigh. Plan: Arena District/Eastside Community Plan

Section of the City Code from which this variance is requested:
35-310 Zoning District Purpose Statements and Design Regulations: A minimum 30-foot rear
setback is required in “C-3” zoning districts.

Background: The subject property is located on East Commerce Street, just east of the central
business district. The subject property is currently vacant with the exception of a concrete slab
near the rear of the property that is to serve as a foundation for a car-sales office. Commercial
property exists to the north across East Commerce Street, and to the east and west of the subject
property. Residential zoning exists to the south, with three lots abutting the subject property that
are zoned R-4. The applicant is requesting a variance in order to construct an office on the
concrete slab that encroaches into the rear setback.

Recommendation: The intent of the rear setback requirement for commercial uses is to provide a
reasonable buffer to protect abutting residences from the noise, light, and traffic typically generated
by commercial uses, to allow for air flow and light penetration, and to prevent the overcrowding of
lots.

Three residential properties abut the subject property to the south. The raised concrete slab,
which is intended to serve as a foundation for the proposed car-sales office, sits five feet away
from the rear portion of the subject property. The rest of the subject property is comprised
completely of concrete, and there are no existing structures on the property. This parcel does not
appear to be characterized by any unique terrain features where literal enforcement of the side and
rear setback requirements would result in unnecessary hardship. Furthermore, construction of the
concrete parking lot and the raised office foundation was initiated without the acquisition of the
proper permits. With the exception of the property located at 2030 East Houston Street, which was
constructed under the provisions of the 1965 zoning code, the majority of the surrounding




properties conform to the current setback requirements. Staff therefore recommends denial of the
requested variance.

Case Manager: Mike Farber, Planner (210) 207-3074




NEIGHBORHOOD AND URBAN.DESIGN DIVISION
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CASE REVIEW FORM

CASE INFORMATION

Case #: A-08-046
Property Address: 2038 E. Houston ‘ Zoning: C-3R
Hearing Date: 3/17/2008

Type / Scope of BOA Request:
25.-foot variance from the UDC requirement, that a minimum 30-foot rear setback be

"maintained for C-3 zoning. Currently, a concrete slab'is in place 5-feet from the rear property line.

" PLANNING PROGRAM / PROJECT OVERLAP
Neighborhood Association(s): w/in 200-ft of the Jefferson Heights NA

Neighborhood or Conﬁmunity Plan: Arena District/Eastside Community Plan

Neighborhood Conservétion District: n/a
Corridor Overlay District (name or N/A): n/a

ANALYSIS STATEMENT j - - A
The subject property is designated for Mixed Use land use in the Community Land Use Plan.

The current zoning is not compatible with the land use designation. In addition, parcels to the
immediate south of the subject property are zoned R-4. Ignoring rear setback requirements,
particularly on parcels adjacent to residentially zoned properties, has the potential to create
an environment in which the safety, health and well-being of the community is put at risk.

" "The literal enforcement of the ordinance would not result in any unnecessary hardship, nor
would approval of this variance uphold the spirit of the ordinance. No evidence has been
provided that indicates the existence of any topographical or other similar constraints that
would inhibit meeting UDC setback requirements. :

RECOMMENDATION :
Recommendation Pending Additional Analysis / Information _

Support Request

. Dehy Request __X

Alternate - Explain:

REVIEWER INFORMATION

Neighborhood Planner Reviewing: Andrea Gilles Phone: _207-2736

Date Review Completed: February 27, 2008
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Board of Adjustment - Case No. A-08-047
March 17, 2008

" The Board of Adjustment will hold a Public Hearing at 1:00 PM on Monday, March 17,
2008 in the Board Room on the 1% floor of the Cliff Morton Development & Business
Services Center, 1901 South Alamo Street, to consider the following application:

Applicant — Adalberto Hernandez
Lot 5, Block 1, NCB 18308

7990 Tezel Road

Zoned: “C-3” Commercial District

The applicant is requesting a 2-foot variance from the requirement that fences in side and
rear yards be no taller than 6 feet, in order to keep an 8-foot tall fence in the side and rear
yard.

The City of San Antonio, Texas desires that you as an interested property owner be advised as to the
action being considered in reference to this application and invites you to attend this public hearing to
express your opinion on this issue. You may contact Case Manager Mike Farber at 207-3074 regarding the
status of this case. If you plan to make a presentation and would like to utilize audio/video capabilities,
the Development Services Department must receive all materials at least 24 hours prior to the public
hearing.

Construction relative to any variances granted by the Board must be started within six (6) months of the public hearing.

The Cliff Morton Development and Business Services Center is wheelchair accessible. Accessible parking spaces are located
on the north and south sides of the building.

Whether or not you attend this public hearing, please complete and return the cut-out portion below to the
Development Services Department, 1901 South Alamo Street, San Antonio, Texas 78204. Thank you.

If you wish to comment, please complete, clip out and return this portion of the notice prior to the date of the public
hearing.

Name/Nombre: Telephone/Telefono:
Address/Direccion:

Lot/Lote: Block/Cuadra: NCB:

( ) In Favor/A Favor | ( ) In Opposition/En Oposicion
Comments/Comentarios:

A-08-047
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Development Services Department City of San Antonio, Texas

- CASE NO: A-08-047

Board of Adjustment — March 17, 2008

Applicant: Adalberto Hernandez
Owner: Adalberto Hernandez
Request(s): The applicant is requesting a 2-foot variance from the requirement that

fences in side and rear yards be no taller than 6 feet, in order to keep an 8-
foot tall fence in the side and rear yard.

Legal Description: Lot 5, Block 1, NCB 18308

Address: 7990 Tezel Road

Zoning: “C-3" General Commercial District
Existing Use: - Auto Repair

Neigh. Assoc: None

Neigh. Plan: Northwest Community Plan

Section of the City Code from which this variance is requested:

Section 35-514 Fences and Walls: No fence or wall, other than the wall of a permitted structure,
shall be erected or altered in any side or rear yard to exceed a height of 6 feet.

Background: The subject property is located on Tezel Road on the city’s northwest side.
Commercial zoning and uses are adjacent to the subject property to the south and west of the
subject property, and the property to the west houses an elementary school, The property
adjacent to the subject property to the north is zoned R-6 and is currently vacant. The property to
the east is zoned R-6 S, and houses a school. The applicant is requesting a variance from the
maximum fence height allowance of 6-feet in order to keep an existing solid-screen fence that
measures 8-feet in height on both side property lines and on the rear property lines. The fence is
lined at the top with barbed wire fencing material, which is not an allowable use for any fence,
regardless of height. Should the Board choose to grant the requested variance, the barbed wire
fencing material lining the top of the fence would be removed, in accordance with section 35-514 of
the Unified Development Code.

Recommendation: The intent of the maximum fence height requirement in rear and side yards is
to allow for property owners’ desired privacy, while also allowing for openness, air flow, light
penetration, and neighborhood uniformity. A 6-foot tall solid-screen fence is typically deemed
sufficient to provide the desired screening, though any existing barbed wire that lines the top of the
entire fence must be removed. However, it appears that the preservation of the existing 8-foot
fence would be reasonable for several reasons. While the fence may detract from the overall
community character, there is not a significant streetscape presence that needs to be maintained
along this portion of Tezel Road. While there are no significant topographical issues that would
warrant the retention of the existing fence, it appears that the fence has been successful in
maintaining the privacy and security for the property owners in the past. Therefore, Staff
recommends approval of the requested variance.

Case Manager: Mike Farber, Planner (210) 207-3074




NEIGHBORHOOD AND URBAN DESIGN DIVISION
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CASE REVIEW FORM

CASE INFORMATION

Case #: A-08-047
Property Address: 7990 Tezel Rd. Zoning: C-3
Hearing Date: 3/17/2008

Type / Scobe of BOA Request: : ,
0-foot variance from the UDC requirement, to allow 8-foot solid fence on side and rear

property line.

PLANNING PROGRAM / PROJECT OVERLAP
Neighborhood Association(s): none

Neig_hborhood or Community Plan: Northwest Community Plan
Neighborhood Conservation District: nfa

Corridor Overlay District (name or N/A): n/a

ANALYSIS STATEMENT :
There do not appear to be any extenuating topographical constraints or.similar issues to the

applicant’s parcel, which would suggest that abiding by UDC requirements would not provide
the same level of screening and protection. An 8-foot solid fence generally results in visual

impairment, and is therefore contrary to public interest and safety.

RECOMMENDATION

‘Recommendation Pending Additional Analysis / Information ___
Support Request __ | " Deny Re.qu.est X
Alternate Explain:

REVIEWER INFORMATION

Neighborhood Plannér Reviewing: Andrea Gilles Phone: 207-2736

Date Review Completed: March 6, 2008
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Board of Adjustment - Case No. A-08-048
March 17, 2008

The Board of Adjustment will hold a Public Hearing at 1:00 PM on Monday, March 17,
2008 in the Board Room on the 1¥ floor of the Cliff Morton Development & Business
Services Center, 1901 South Alamo Street, to consider the following application:

Applicant — One Dominion Place

Lots 132, 133, Block 1, NCB 18338

23127,23103 TH-10 West

Zoned: “C-2 GC-1” Commercial Hill Country Gateway Corridor Overlay District and “O-
1 GC-1” Office Hill Country Gateway Corridor Overlay District

The applicant is requesting a 10-foot variance from the Hill Country Gateway Corridor
District Plan requirements that a minimum 25-foot natural buffer be maintained on the
front property line for properties along IH-10 in order to allow a 15-foot natural buffer
along the front property line.

The City of San Antonio, Texas desires that you as an interested property owner be advised as to the
action being considered in reference to this application and invites you to attend this public.hearing to
express your opinion on this issue. You may contact Case Manager Mike Farber at 207-3074 regarding the
status of this case. If you plan to make a presentation and would like to utilize audio/video capabilities,
the Development Services Department must receive all materials at least 24 hours prior to the public
hearing.

Construction relative to any variances granted by the Board must be started within six (6) months of the public hearing.

The Cliff Morton Development and Business Services Center is wheelchair accessible. Accessible parking spaces are located
on the north and south sides of the building.

Whether or not you attend this public hearing, please complete and return the cut-out portion below to the
Development Services Department, 1901 South Alamo Street, San Antonio, Texas 78204. Thank you.

If you wish to comment, please complete, clip out and return this portion of the notice prior to the date of the public
hearing.

Name/Nombre: Telephone/Telefono:
Address/Direccion:

Lot/Lote: Block/Cuadra: NCB:

( ) In Favor/A Favor ( ) In Opposition/En Oposicion
Comments/Comentarios:

A-08-048




Development Services Department City of San Antonio, Texas

CASE NO: A-08-043

Board of Adjustment — March 17, 2008

Applicant: One Dominion Place
Owner: George Atallah
Request(s): The applicant is requesting a 10-foot variance from the Hill Country Gateway

Corridor District Plan Requirement that a minimum 25-foot front natural buffer
be maintained for properties along IH-10 in order to allow 15-foot natural
buffer along the front property line.

Legal Description: Lots 132 and 133, Block 1, NCB 18338

Address: 23127, 23103 IH-10 West

Zoning: “C-2 GC-1" Commercial Hill Country Gateway Corridor Overlay District and
“0-1 GC-1" Office Hill Country Gateway Corridor Overlay District

Existing Use: Vacant

Neigh. Assoc: None

Neigh. Plan: None

Section of the City Code from which this variance is requested:

Hill Country Gateway Corridor District Plan Site Development Standards; Front Natural
Barriers: Along IH-10, at least seventy-five percent (75%) of the first twenty-five (25) feet of the
property must be landscaped with native plant material and native trees.

Background: The subject property is located on the City’s northwest side with ingress/egress on
the IH-10 West frontage road. The subject property is currently vacant, but construction is
currently underway. Office zoning abuts the subject property to the north and west, and residential
and commercial zoning lie to the south. The applicant is requesting a variance in order to allow a
15-foot natural barrier along the portion of the property that fronts on the 1H-10 West frontage road
instead of the 25-foot natural barrier required per the Hill Country Gateway Corridor District Plan
Site Development Standards.

Recommendation: The intent of the Hill Country Gateway Corridor District Plan Site
Development Standards with regards to front natural buffers is to maintain a level of natural
preservation by means of landscaping with native trees and other native plants, and to maintain a
level of aesthetics in development that promotes the natural feel of the Hill Country. These
development standards mandate that a 25-foot natural buffer is required for all developments along
this particular portion of IH-10 West. However, it appears that both lots in this instance display
unique terrain features where literal enforcement of this standard would create an unnecessary
hardship. An 18-foot sheer rock wall exists on the lot to the north (Lot 133), just to the west of the
location where the proposed structure is to be built. The applicant has indicated that, while they
would be able to level much of this wall, it would necessitate the removal of several heritage trees
of substantial height. In order to maintain the 25-foot buffer on this lot would require the applicant
to substantially decrease the size of the proposed structure, which the applicant has maintained
has not been a part of the development plan, or remove said trees.




On the second lot, there currently exists a creek that runs through the rear portion of the lot (Lot
132) to the south, and building further toward the rear is not a part of the current development plan,
as it would move the development closer to the drainage detention area, which is currently being
dredged.

Furthermore, a pre-existing motorcycle dealership lies just to the south of both properties, and
does not meet the buffer requirement set forth in the Hill Country Gateway Corridor District Plan
Standards as the Plan was adopted in 2003. The applicant has indicated that the proposed
structures will be set further back than said dealership; thus, not being out of character with the
surrounding area. Staff therefore recommends approval of the requested variance.

Case Manager: Mike Farber, Planner (210) 207-3074
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1. THE_DRAINMCE EASEMENT SHOWN HEREON 1S HEREGY OEDICATED ao socx 1 A~
10 THE PUBLIC, . =y £72L
3
2. MANIEHANCE OF ML ORANACE SYSTEMS AND DRAINAGE 8
VaTHIN THE OF THIS Su PLAT 3 Z
SHAL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERIY OWNER OR A . [
LEGALLY S ORAMACE TASTVENE . -
iveL 9302923 -2 0
3.N0IE: NO SIRUCTURE, FENCES, WALLS OR OWHER e A
OBSTRUCTIONS TIIAT FAPEDE DRANAGE SHALL BE PLACER Lor 79 A— -
WATHIN THE LIMTS OF THE ORAINAGE EASEMENTS SHOVA ON o
THIS PLAT. ND LANDSCAPING OR GTHER TYPE OF
MODIFICATIONS, WHICH ALTER THE CROSS-SECTIONS QF THE AN
DRAINAGE EASEMENTS, AS APPROVED, SHALL BE ALLOWED v 4“- /
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF .THE DIRECTOR OF FUBLIC WORKS, \
TIE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO AND BENAR COUNTY SHALL HAVE < ff W A
TUE RIGHT OF INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER GRAMTOR'S . wres b 4 .7 ’
ADJACENT PROPERTY TQ REMOVE AHY IMPEDING OBSIRUCTIONS m LgQr "r32 ¢ ¥
PLACED WITHIN THE LTS OF SAID ORAINAGE EASEMENIS AND Eg 'y \ Y
TO MAKE ANY MODIFICATIONS OR IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN SAD @3 K/W.m o %N // 0
ORAINAGE EASEMENTS. \y N //// N 4948
M LOT 94 ™
4. MISMUM FINISHED FLOGR ELEVATIONS FOR RESIDEMTAL AND _ — ;

COMMERCIAL 10TS SHALL BE ELEVATED AT LEAST 1 FQOT
HIGHER THAH THE COMPUTED WAIER SURFACE ELEVATION FOR
TIE 100 YEAR ULTIMATE DEVELOPMENT.

IXDOT NHQIES:
FOR RESDENIAL DEVELDPHENT DIRECILY ADJACENT VO STAIE RIGHT-OF—WAY,

TE SHALL BE LE FOR' SEI-BACK AND/OR
SOUND ABATEMEMT MEASURES FOR FUTRUE NOISE MIGATION -

QUIIER/DSVELOPER IS RESPONSIOLE FOR PREVENIING ANY ADVERSE WPACT
T0 WIE EXISING DRANAGE SYSTEM WITHIN THE HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY.

MAXIIUM ACCESS POINTS TO STATE HIGHWAY FROM THIS PROPERTY WiLL BE
REGULATED AS DIRECIED BY "RECULATIONS FOR ACCESS DRIVEWAYS 1O STATE
HICHWAYS™, YHIS PROPERIY IS ELICIBLE FOR A WAXIMUM COMBINED TOTAL OF

WuZwm usumﬂmwm POINY, BASED ON THE OVERALL PLATIED MIGHWAY FRONTAGE OF

IF_SIDEWALKS ARE REQUIRED BY APPROPRIATE CITY ORDINANCE, A SIDEWALK
PERMIT MUST BE APPROVED BY TxDOT, PRIOR TO COHSTRUCTION WITHIN STATE

RIGHT-OF -WAY, LOCATIONS OF SIDEWALKS WITHIN THE STATE RIGHT~OF-WAY
SHALL BE AS DIRECTED 8Y ¥»DOT

SIAIE OF TEXAS
COUNMTY OF BEXAR

1 NEREBY CERMFY THAT PROPER ENGINEERING CONSIDERAWON HAS BEEN GIVEN

PLAT 7O THE MATIERS OF STREEVS, LOIS, AND DRANAGE LAYOUT. 7O THE BE6]
OF MY KNOWLEDGE THIS PLAT CONFORMS TO ALL REOUIREMENIS OF TUE UNIFIED

CRANTED 8Y THE SAN ANJONIO

DEVELOFMENT CODE, EXCEP? FOR THOSE W/
PLAMSING COLMISSION.
. ANTHONY T, QECINE W@ :
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENCINEER No. 94575

STAIE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF BEXAR

| HEREBY CERIIFY THAT HE ABOVE PLAT CONFORMS TQ THE MINIMUM i
STANDARDS SET FORTH BY THE TEXAS BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL LAND ¢ .
SURVEYING ACCORDING TO AN ACTUAL SURVEY MADE ON THE GRQUND
8Y:___GAVLORG £ RFAVES
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PLAT ESTABLISHING

-_ONE_DOMINION PIACE SUBDIVISION

. ..+ AN 11,517 ACRE YRACT OF LAND BEING APPROXIMATELY 7.200 ACRES OUT OF THE MANUEL
.77 TARIN SURVEY NO. 25, ABSTRACT NO. 742, NCB 18338, COUNTY BLOCK 4754, 2.111 ACRES
OUT OF THE JOHN NEUTZE SURVEY NO. 325. ABSTRACT NO. 554, COUNTY BLOCK 4729 AND
2.206 ACRES OUT OF THE TYLER TAP RAILROAD CO. SURVEY NO. 331, ABSTRACT NO. 873,
COUNTY BLOCK 4230, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 11.517 ACRE TRACT BEING THAT CERTAIY

. 11.517 ACRE YRACT CONVEYED TO CLYDE B. SMITH AND PEGGY O SMITH BY DEED RECORDED
IN VOLUME 8418, PAGES 1042-1045, OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS.
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CoulY OF BEXAR

THE OWMER OF LAND SHOWN ON THiS PLAT, It PERSON OR THROUGH A

WATERCOURSES, DRAINS, EASEMEHIS AND PUBUIC PLACES THEREON SHOWN

FOR E PURPOSE AND nczWumnEM@nxvnﬂmmnc.

OWNER

11IORIZE RT
SIATE OF TEXAS DULY AUTIIORIZED AGER

COUNTY OF BEXAR

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORNY ON TINIS DAY PERSONALLY APPEARED
_GEORGE AYA){ A} KNOWN TO UE TO BE THE PERSOM WHOSE NAME 1S
SUBSCRIBED TO THE FOREGOING INSIRUMENI, AND ACKNOWLEDGED T ME THAT
HE EXECUTED THE SAME FOR VHE PURPOSES AND CONSIDERATIONS THEREIN
EXPRESSED AND IN THE CAPACITY THEREIN STATED, GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND

THIS PLAT INCLUDES AMENDMENIS APPROVED BY THE DIRECTOR
OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES.

((5h))  Notaw rueuc
& STATE OF TEXAS
EXPIRATION 04-10-2010

office s LY o oF Saplemben . 200t _,

o
NOTARY PUBLIC, BEXAR COUNIY, TEXAS

LEGEND
= (OO IRON RUA
< DFFICIAL PUDLIC RCCORDS
OF RC4L PROPERTY OF

DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES FIR
VASTEVIATER EDU NOTE:

THE WUMBER OF WASTEWAIER EQUIVALENT DWELLING UHiS (EDUs) PAID

FOR THIS SUBDMSION PLAT ARE KEPT ON FILE AT THE SAN AHTONIO

WAIER SYSTEM UNDER THE PLAT NUMBER ISSUEQ 8Y DEVELOPUEN[ SERVICES bPR
IMPACT FEE PAYMEMT DUE.

TIORN E.G.78CATV £SM'T = CLECTRIC, GAS, -m-.ﬂv-.vzp
AN ARNNY,  THE OWNER IS DEFERRED A INFACT FEES ALL APPLICABLE
m...l.....#?? {

SAN SWR ESHY By SOGt Easeiar
2 13 " a
TEXAS, AND 1S HE] APPROVED BY_SUCH COMMISSION, .\.h.»«Om.. -}.fO ..ﬁﬁ-mwb.mmm m—.m_mw onmmnﬂ-s__noﬁnv.ﬂﬂ_ T0 WATER UETER SET AND/OR s su 2 SRy
DATED THIS &Q ZDAY OF iy’ AD.. 20 bb v“%. 4 < “m»...‘ 5
zZs i x\ N
B GE Reaves Engineering, Inc. QUNER/DEVELOPER:
%, P.0. Box 791793 MW FUNDING, LIC.
BY: p Son Antonio, TX 78279-1793 1327 W, MAGHOLIA
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Standard:

Hill Country Gateway Corridor District Plan
Site Development Standards

Requirement:

lHlustration:

Landscaping

In addition to the mandatory landscaping requirements
established by §35-511, landscape plans shall be required o
earn a minimum of 85 points as awards for elective
requirements. Existing trees and understory plants may be
preserved to meet this requirement. [note: Tree preservation = 2
to 40 points; Parking lot screening = 25 points; Parking iot
shading = 20 o 35 points; Street trees = 25 points; Understory

preservation 15 to 30 points — point awarding specified in §35-
5111

Parking Lot
Screening

All parking areas within :.SQQ (90) feet of the outer iH-10 right-
of-way line shall be screened to a minimum height of four (4)

feet with earthen berms and/or dense landscaping. This

screening shall count as twenty-five (25) vo_zﬂu foward the
landscaping qmnc_ﬁma.

Front natural
buffers

Along 1H-10, at least seventy-five percent (75%) of the first
twenty-five (25) feet of the property must be fandscaped with
native plant material and native trees. At least seventy-five
percent (75%) of trees six inch {(6”) DBH or greater must be
preserved within the first twenty-five (25) feet of the property.
Detention and sedimentation filtration areas may .be located
within the front natural buffer, however, they must be fully
screened from public view unless used as a iandscape feature.
Native understory and tree preservation within the front natural

buffer shall count toward the minimum landscaping required
above.
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